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AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article seven, chap­

ter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 

nine hundred thirty-one, relating to state licenses to 

carry weapons and the exception thereto as to sheriffs and 

certain regularly appointed officers and deputies. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section five, article seven, chapter sixty-one of the 

code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 

be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 5. Exception as to Sheriffs and Certain Regu-

2 larly Appointed Officers and Deputies; Bonds; Liability 

3 Thereon. Nothing in this article shall be so construed as 
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4 to prohibit sheriffs, their regularly appointed full time 

5 deputies who have been duly confirmed by the county 

6 court and all constables in their respective counties and 

7 districts, and all regularly appointed police officers of 

8 their respective cities, towns or villages, all jailers and 

9 game protectors who have been duly appointed as such, 

10 the state fire marshal, the deputy state fire marshal, and 

11 such assistant state fire marshals as are full time em-

12 ployees of the state and fully paid by the state, and mem-

13 hers of the department of public safety of this state, from 

14 carrying the weapons mentioned in section one of this 

15 article, who shall have given bond in the penalty of not 

16 less than three thousand five hundred dollars, condi-

17 tioned for the faithful performance of their respective 

18 duties, which said officers shall be liable upon their said 

19 official bonds, for the damages done by the unlawful or 

20 careless use of any such weapon or weapons, whether 

21 such bond is so conditioned or not. 






